www.pwe.co.uk

|
Lehman Brothers
Limated — |

In Adminstration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 15 March 2015
to 14 September 2015

: 9 October 2015

pwec



|
Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 1
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 3
2.1 Intercompany balances 4
2.2  Waterfall proceedings 5
2.3  Creditor claims and dividend prospects 6
2.4  Corporation Tax, VAT and other tax matters 8
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 9
Section 4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration 10
Section 5 Receipts and Payments to 14 September 2015 12

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This progress report has been prepared by the Joint
Administrators (the “Administrators”) of Lehman
Brothers Limited (“LBL” or the “Company”) under
Rule 2.47(3)(a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (the
“Rules™).

This is the fourteenth such progress report and
provides an update on the work that the
Administrators have undertaken, with particular
focus on the progress made during the six months
from 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 (the
“reporting period”).

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for LBL's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if LBL were wound up
(without first being in Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration have
included:

e  Realise all assets of LBL, where value may exist;

e Provide ongoing employee and infrastructure
support to the other Group companies that are
in Administration in exchange for appropriate
reimbursement;

e  Mitigate, as far as possible, any further
liabilities against LBL by the transfer or
termination of contracts; and

e Adjudicate the claims of creditors and pay
distributions to creditors with admitted claims.

Creditors’ Commitiee

The Administrators regularly meet with the
Creditors’ Committee (the “Committee”) and, to
date, twenty-one meetings of the Committee have
taken place.

The meetings with the Committee provide the
Administrators with the opportunity to explain in
detail how the Administrators are dealing with key
aspects of the Administration and to consult with the
Committee on critical issues.

Outcome for unsecured creditors
As reported previously, the Administrators have

paid a dividend of 100p in the £ to former employees
whose preferential unsecured claims (comprising

claims for unpaid wages and holiday pay) have been
admitted and declared and paid a first interim
dividend of 1.66p in the £ to ordinary unsecured
creditors of LBL.

Creditors who have not yet submitted a claim, and
wish to do so, are requested to submit their claims,
as soon as possible. Further information is available
at:

http://www.pwe.co.uk/business-

TeCoVi ministrations/lehman /L.BL-in-
administration.jhtml

The quantum of any future dividend is at present
uncertain and materially dependent on LBL, in its
capacity as shareholder of Lehman Brothers
International (Europe) in Administration (“LBIE”)
which is an unlimited company, being potentially
liable for any shortfall to creditors of that estate
(which may include interest, subordinated claims
and certain other claims). Further information
regarding the “Waterfall” proceedings (which
address this issue) is provided in Section 2.2.

Extension of the Administration

On the application of the Administrators, the High
Court granted an Order on 20 June 2014 to further
extend the period of the Administration to 30
November 2016.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 1



Future reporis

The Administrators anticipate that they will,
circulate their next report to creditors in
approximately six months.

Signed:

I Q) Qv

MJA Jervis
Joint Administrator
Lehman Brothers Limited

MJA Jervis, AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann and JG
Parr were appointed as Joint Administrators of Lehman
Brothers Limited to manage its affeirs, business and property as
agents without personal liability. MJA Jervis, AV Lomas, SA
Pearson, DY Schwarzmann and JG Parr are licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute gf Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. The
Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
which can be found at:

hitps://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolyency-
practitioner-code-qf-ethics

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as defined by the Data Protecon Act 1968,
PricewaterhouseCoapers LLP will act as Date Processor on their
instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed
only for matters relating to the Administration,

Joint Administraters’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 2



Section 2Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Creditors will be aware that prior to the Administration,
LBL held most of the UK service and employee contracts
on behalf of the Lehman Brothers Group of companies
(the “Group”), and provided all HR, IT, property,
accounting and other services for the Group in the UK
and Europe.

From the commencement of the Administration, LBL
continued to provide services to the other UK based
Lehman Brothers Companies that are in Administration
(the “Lehman Administration Companies”). On 31 May
2013, the Administrators agreed with LBIE and
other Lehman Administration Companies to
transfer to LBIE the then continuing services and
the 400 retained employees.

Since their appointment, the Administrators have
utilised specialist teams from within
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (“PwC”), who have
worked with retained LBL (and latterly LBIE)
employees to ensure that the operations of LBL are
properly coordinated and the objectives of the
Administration are met.

Further detail on the activities of the current teams
is provided in the following pages of this report.

As at the date of the Administration, LBL’s primary
assets included inter-company receivables, tax
refunds, IT assets and fixtures & fittings. The
management and realisation of these assets have
been the responsibility of the teams in order to
maximise the outcome to the creditors of LBL as a
whole.

Key progress from 15 March 2015 to 14 September
includes:

¢ Continued adjudication of the claims of
unsecured  creditors  including former
employees, and payment of catch up dividends
in relation to the first interim dividend of 1.66p
in the £ to unsecured creditors;

e  Participation in the “Waterfall” appeal, which is
explained in more detail below;

e Continued discussions with LBIE and Lehman
Brothers Europe Limited (“LBEL”), in respect
of the inter-company balances; and

e Continued to pursue and recover amounts due
to LBL from other Lehman Group companies.

The receipts and payments account on page 12
shows cash held increasing by £7.1m to £269m in
the six month period. Key movements include:

Recoveries of c.£iom in relation to inter-
company receivables; and

Payment of catch up distributions to creditors of
£o.2m.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 3



2.1 Intercompany balances

Overview

The global nature of the Lehman business, with
highly integrated trading and non-trading
relationships across the Group, led to a complex
series of intercompany positions being outstanding
at the date of Administration. These included 289
debtor and creditor balances between LBL and the
rest of the Group, representing at book value, £1.2bn
of receivables and £o.7bn of payables as at 15
September 2008. Of these, ¢. £1.1bn (>90%) of
receivables relate to five relationships. In addition,
LBL held guarantees from Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) in respect of claims against
some other group companies.

Progress

The Intercompany team has continued to make
progress in the agreement and recovery of a number
of significant receivable balances, including seeking
to agree its intercompany balances with LBIE and
LBEL.

As a service company, LBL recharged to other group
companies the costs it incurred in the provision of
services. In excess of 95% of such costs were charged
to either LBIE or LBEL.

The Administrators have reviewed LBL’s balance
sheet as at the date of Administration, to identify the
adjustments that should be made to the balance
sheet to reflect the estimated actual outcome and
consequential recharge adjustments to the inter-
company accounts with LBIE, LBEL and other
entities. Following the adjudication of creditor
claims and payment of a first interim dividend, the
Administrators have sought to finalise, where
possible, adjustments to the balance sheet.
Discussions with the Administrators of LBIE and
LBEL, in respect of the inter-company balances are
ongoing.

As described in Section 2.2 below, the “Waterfall”
proceedings are still ongoing so the outcome is
currently uncertain. As a consequence, it is not
possible at this stage to indicate what recovery may
be made in relation to LBL’s claim against LBIE or
whether ultimately LBIE will be found to be a debtor
or a creditor of LBL.

For similar reasons, the final balance with LBEL is
also uncertain but LBEL may be a net creditor of
LBL.

To date, LBEL has paid dividends totalling 100p in
the £ to its unsecured creditors, whose claims have
been admitted.

LBEL may pay a surplus to its shareholder, Lehman
Brothers Holdings Ple (“LBH Plec”). The amount of
the surplus in LBEL to be paid to LBH Plc is
currently uncertain (if any) as it depends on a
number of factors including the inter-company
balance with LBL.

LBL’s largest claim of £710m is against LBH Plc,
which is also in Administration. To date, LBL has
received a first interim distribution of £28.9m from
LBH Plc. Further distributions are expected but the
timing and quantum of future distributions is
subject to a number of uncertainties.

Other material developments include:

e As creditors are aware, a Plan of Reorganisation
of LBHI and the other Affiliates in US Chapter
11 proceedings became effective on 6 March
2012. To date, LBL has received distributions
totalling £57.4m ($101m). Distributions of
$10.1m have been received in the reporting
period. The total recovery from these claims
remains uncertain. Further distributions are
anticipated on a six monthly basis;

e LBL continues to monitor the position with
Lehman Brothers Luxemburg Investment
S.A.R.L (“LBLIS”) in relation to LBL’s claim of
$225m, of which S72m has been repaid to date.
Distributions of $0.9m have been received in
the reporting period. It is anticipated that
further realisations will be received, however the
timing and quantum is currently uncertain; and

e A number of smaller recoveries have been
received from group companies in a variety of
jurisdictions, and further recoveries are
anticipated.

The Intercompany team continues to proactively
progress approximately 46 other LBL Affiliate
balances where there remains a reasonable prospect
of future realisations.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 4



2.2 Waterfall proceedings

“Waterfall I” application

As previously reported, the Administrators applied
to the High Court jointly with the Administrators of
LBIE and Lehman Brothers Intermediate Holdings
2 Ltd (“LBHI2") for directions in relation to the
potential liability of LBL and LBHI2 in respect of
shares held in LBIE, an unlimited company, and in
relation to subordinated debt owed by LBIE to
LBHI2 (the “Waterfall I” application).

In March 2014, the Waterfall I judgment was
handed down. The judgment addressed a number of
questions. In particular, it was held that when LBIE
has gone into Liquidation, but not before, the
shareholders of LBIE may be subject to calls to
provide funds to enable LBIE to pay additional
sums, including statutory interest, “non provable
debts” such as foreign exchange losses, and
subordinated  debts. LBIE remains in
Administration and has not gone into Liquidation.

However, it was further decided that even though it
is not in Liquidation, LBIE may make a contingent
claim against its shareholders in respect of amounts
that it would (if in Liquidation) call on its
shareholders to pay.

The Administrators of LBL, LBIE and LBHI2, and
LBHI, were given leave to appeal some parts of the
judgment. The appeal was heard over five days at the
end of March 2015 and judgment was handed down
on 14 May 2015. The appeal judgment upheld key
elements of the judgment at first instance. LBL,
LBIE and LBHI2 have applied to the Supreme Court
for leave to appeal. At the date of this report, the
Supreme Court had not decided whether to hear the
appeal. A decision is anticipated later this year.

As previously reported, LBIE has submitted a claim
for £10.4bn in the estate of LBL. This is formed of
three components as follows:

1. Pension debt of £119m (see Section 2.3 of this
report);

2. Inter-company claim of £254m (see Section 2.1
of this report); and

3. A contingent contribution claim of £10bn, for
the estimated deficiency in LBIE’s estate
including statutory interest, “non provable
debts” such as foreign exchange losses, and
subordinated debts.

The Administrators of LBL continue to review the
basis on which LBL held one share in LBIE, any
consequential impact on the liability of LBL for any
deficiency in LBIE, and its treatment. Further
information regarding LBIE's estate and any
deficiency that might arise should be available
shortly following the publication of the LBIE Joint
Administrators’ 14 progress report to creditors,
following which, LBL will have a better indication of
whether and to what extent the contribution claim
from LBIE may change.

Pending final adjudication of the LBIE contribution
claim, a substantial reserve has been made in LBL’s
estate.

A further update will be provided in the Joint
Administrators’ next report.

“Waterfall IT” application

As previously reported, the Administrators of LBIE
have made another application to the Court (the
“Waterfall II” application) for directions in relation
to a number of questions relating principally to the
nature and quantum of LBIE’s liabilities.

Given the scope of the Waterfall IT Application, the
issues have been separated into three parts and a
separate procedural timetable and trial for each part
has been agreed. Part A and B were heard in
February and May 2015. The judgement for Parts A
and B was received on 31 July 2015. A copy of the
judgment is available at:

http: //www.pwe.co.uk/business-

recovery/administrations/lehman /waterfall-ii-
application.jhtml

Part Cis listed to be heard in November 2015.

LBL is not party to the Waterfall II application, but
its outcome may materially impact the potential
liabilities of LBL. The Administrators therefore
continue to closely monitor this application and
have reserved the right to apply to the Court to be
joined, should it appear necessary to do so to ensure
that all credible arguments that would operate so as
to reduce any contribution claim by LBIE are put to
the Court.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 5



2.3 Creditor claims and dividend

prospects

Progress

Preferential creditors

A dividend of 100p in the £ has been paid to
preferential creditors where their claims have been
admitted. Since June 2013, the Administrators have
made payments in respect of former employees’
agreed preferential claims and as at 14 September
2015, 94% of expected claims by value have been
agreed and paid.

Unsecured creditors

Payment of first interim dividend

As previously reported, in December 2014 LBL paid
a first interim dividend of 1.66 pence in the £. Two
further catch up dividends have been paid to
creditors in March and June 2015 as further claims
have been agreed.

The Administrators have received e¢.1,100 unsecured
claims, the majority from former employees. Claims
received to date total c.£12bn, of which claims from
LBIE, LBEL and LBHI2 total £11.1bn. These three
claims have yet to be adjudicated and are impacted
by the following;

e LBIE (£10.4bn) —Waterfall I and II, pension
debt, recharges of LBL costs and adjustments
between estates (the “inter-se” issues);

e LBHI2 (£257m) —Waterfall I and II, and “inter
se” questions; and

e LBEL (£447m) - recharge of LBL costs,
discussed ahove in this report.

The Administrators have continued to review and
adjudicate the small number of unadjudicated
claims remaining. To date, claims totalling c.£110m
have been admitted. Less than 10 claims remain to
be finally adjudicated. Three appeals to the Court to
review rejections of claims are in progress at the date
of this report. The Administrators are currently
reserving for claims totalling c.£11.8bn, including
the claims of LBIE, LBHI2 and LBEL referred to
above, and a claim in respect of LBL’s leasehold
interest in 25 Bank Street (now forfeited) for
£635m.

As previously reported, some former employees’
~claims included elements in respect of “Conditional
Stock Awards” (“CSAs”) and Stock Options. The
Administrators have been advised that LBL is not
liable in respect of either CSAs or Stock Options and
therefore these elements of claims have been
rejected.

The Administrators and their staff continue to liaise
with creditors whose claims have yet to be finally
adjudicated. It is anticipated that further catch up
dividends will be paid in due course, when further
claims have been agreed.

Creditors who have not yet submitted a claim and
wish to do so are requested to submit their claims,
as soon as possible. Further information is available
at:

http://www.pwe.co.uk/business-

recovery/administrations/lehman/LBL-in-
administration.jhtml

Pensions

LBL was the principle employer in relation to the
Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”)
and, as previously reported, had received from the
Trustees of the Scheme a claim under s. 75 of the
Pensions Act 2004 for £119m (the “pension debt™).

The Administrators were informed that an
agreement to settle the Upper Tribunal proceedings
was completed on 18 August 2014. The settlement
provided for the deficiency in the Scheme to be fully
funded, principally by LBIE and with contributions
from other Lehman group companies.

As previously reported, LBIE has submitted a claim
against LBL totalling £10.4bn of which £119m is
attributable to the pension debt. The settlement
included agreement by the Trustees and PPF to
assign the pension debt to LBIE.

The Administrators have sought advice upon the
validity of the assignment and the enforceability of
the pension debt, and continue to reserve their
position.

Dividend Prospects

The quantum and timing of any future dividends
remains uncertain and is materially dependent upon
LBL, in its capacity as shareholder of LBIE, being
potentially liable for any shortfall to creditors of that
estate as discussed above.

Issues and Priorities

The priorities for the next six months are:

e  Review, adjudicate and pay the preferential
claims of former employees as they are
received;

e Review and adjudicate ordinary unsecured
creditor claims that have not yet been finally

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 6



adjudicated and pay ‘catch up’ dividends on any
claims that are agreed;

Continue to investigate the basis on which LBL
held one share in LBIE; and

Continue discussions with LBIE and LBEL, in
respect of the inter-company balances.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the peried 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 7



2.4 Corporation Tax, VAT and other tax

Compliance

Overview

LBL was the Group Paying Agent (“GPA”) of the
Lehman UK tax Group and continues to be the
representative member of the Lehman VAT Group.
LBL, therefore, plays a key role in the tax affairs of
Lehman UK.

The ongoing key objectives for the tax team include:

Compliance

¢ Ensuring tax compliance and statutory filing
obligations are met.

Planning

e Effective projection and planning to minimise
tax leakage from the UK Group.

PAYE and other employment taxes

¢ Finalise agreement of amounts due to HMRC in
respect of pre-Administration employment
related taxes.

HMRC Relationship

e Maintaining a good working relationship with

HMRC to facilitate the pragmatic and timely
resolution of issues.

Progress
Specific progress in the reporting period includes:
Corporation Tax
e The 2014 corporation tax return was drafted but
submission is pending the resolution of the

intercompany claims position; and

¢ Finalised and submitted the 2013 Group loss
position to HMRC.

VAT

All group VAT returns have been submitted up to,
and including, the quarter ended May 2015;

e Since the last report to creditors, LBL has
received the repayment from HMRC for the
February 2015 VAT quarter totalling £171k and
is currently awaiting the repayment in relation

to the May 2015 VAT quarter totalling £227k;
and

e  The VAT return for quarter ended August 2015
is currently being prepared and will shortly be
submitted to HMRC.

PAYE and other employment taxes

e As reported previously, meetings with HMRC
and the Trustees of the Lehman Brothers
Employment Benefit Trust (“EBT”) were being
held to further explore the scope and potential
terms of a settlement in respect of tax liabilities
arising in relation to the EBTs.

e In July 2015, a settlement was reached with
HMRC regarding some particular tax aspects in
respect of options granted to certain remaining
beneficiaries of the EBT. The settlement was
reached in relation to 36 beneficiaries and
ensures that HMRC will not have an unsecured
claim into the administration in respect of
Employers NICs on these options which totals
c.£3m. A claim will arise in the administration
in respect of options relating to the 5
beneficiaries who did not wish to take up the
settlement.

Over the next six months, the tax team will:

¢ TFinalise and submit the tax return to 31 May
2014;

e  Draft the group relief agreement for 2014;

e Tinalise the intercompany reconciliation
process; and

e Deal with some residual employer tax issues.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 8



|
Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - Case 7945 of 2008

Full name:

Lehman Brothers Limited

Trading name:

Lehman Brothers Limited

Registered number: 846922

Registered address: Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, United Kingdom

Company directors: D Gibb (resigned 17/07/2009), CL Heiss (resigned 31/10/2008), IM Jameson
(resigned 17/07/2009), AJ Rush (resigned 28/10/2008), PR Sherratt (resigned
06/10/2008)

Company secretary: M Smith, P Dave, ESE Upton (all resigned 25/01/2010)

Shareholdings held by the directors
and secretary:

None of the directors own shares in LBL

Date of the Administration
appointment:

15 September 2008

Administrators’ names and addresses:

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and JG Parr, of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, SE1 2RT

Appointer’s name and address:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Achieving a better result for LBL’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
LBL were wound up (without first being in Administration).

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 1A86, during the period for which the
Administration is in force, any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators may be done by any or
one or more of the persons for the time being holding that office.

Details of any extensions of the initial
period of appointment:

The Court has granted an extension of the Administration to 30 November
2016.

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

An Order was granted giving the Joint Administrators leave to pay distributions
to (non-preferential) unsecured creditors of LBL.

The Joint Administrators declared and paid a first interim dividend of 1.66p in
the £ to the unsecured creditors on 15 December 2014. The timing and
quantum of any future dividends is currently uncertain.

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and LBL’s net property:

There is no qualifying floating charge holder, so there will be no prescribed part.

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation(EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Administration and the proceedings are the main proceedings.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 9



Section 4 Joint Administrators’
Remuneration

Background

This section sets out the process for setting and
monitoring the Administrators’ remuneration.

In this case, the Creditors’ Committee is responsible
for agreeing the basis and quantum of the
Administrators’ remuneration.

Insolvency Rules 1986

By way of context, the manner in which the
Administrators’ remuneration is determined and
approved is set out in the Insolvency Rules 1986
(2.106-2.109).

There are two alternative bases under the Insolvency
Rules 1986, either:

e A percentage of the value of the property with
which the Administrator has to deal; or

e By reference to the time properly given by the
Insolvency Practitioner and his staff in
attending to matters arising in the
Administration.

The Insolvency Rules also provide that in arriving at
its decision on remuneration the Committee is
required to consider the following matters:

e The complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

e Any responsibility of an exceptional kind or
degree which falls on the Administrators;

e The effectiveness with  which  the
Administrators appear to be carrying out, or to
have carried out, their duties; and

o  The value and nature of the property which the
Administrators have to deal with.

Statement of Insolvency Practice No.
9 (“SIP9”)

In addition to the Insolvency Rules, SIP9 provides
guidance to insolvency practitioners and creditors’
committees in relation to the remuneration of, inter
alia, Administrators. The purpose of SIP9 is to:

e Ensure that Administrators are familiar with
the statutory provisions relating to office
holders' remuneration;

e Set out best practice with regard to the
observance of the statutory provisions;

e Set out best practice with regard to the
provision of information to those responsible
for the approval of fees to enable them to
exercise their rights under the insolvency
legislation; and

e Set out best practice with regard to the
disclosure and drawing of disbursements.

The Committee members have each been provided
with a copy of SIPg.

When seeking agreement for remuneration, the
Administrators are required to provide sufficient
supporting information to enable those responsible
for approving their remuneration (‘the approving
body") to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed remuneration is reasonable having regard
to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and
extent of the supporting information which should
be provided will depend upon:

e  The nature of the approval being sought;

e  The stage during the Administration of the case
at which it is being sought; and

e The size and complexity of the case.

Remuneration review and approval
process

As the remuneration is based on time costs, the
Committee has been provided with the time spent
and the charge-out value, together with additional
information setting out the approach to the project.

SIP9 guidance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

e  Administration and planning;

e Investigations;

e  Realisation of assets;

e Trading;

e  Creditors; and

e  Any other case-specific matters.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 10



The following categories are suggested by SIPg as a
basis for analysis by grade of staff:

e  Partner;

¢  Manager;

e  Other senior professionals; and
e  Assistants and support staff.

In both cases the level of analysis and disclosure to
the Committee has met or exceeded these standards.

SIPg also suggests that an explanation of what has
been done should include an outline of the nature of
the assignment and the Administrator's own initial
assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors. To the extent applicable it should also
explain:

e  Any significant aspects of the case, particularly
those that affect the amount of time spent;

e The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy;

e  Any comments on any figures in the summary
of time being spent accompanying the request
the Administrator wishes to make;

o The steps taken to establish the views of
creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time
recording, fee drawing or fee agreement;

e  Any existing agreement about fees; and

e Details of how other professionals, including
subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been
taken to review their fees.

Each of these matters has been covered in some
length in the sessions the Administrators have held
with your Committee.

Members of the Committee are bound by a
confidentiality undertaking as some of the matters
the Administrators have covered with them are
commercially sensitive and could impact the level of
recoveries by creditors if disclosed.
Resolution of the Creditors’
Committee

To pay costs on a ‘time properly given’ basis

Given the fundamental uncertainties about the value
of the property with which the Administrators have
to deal, the Committee resolved to use the ‘time
properly given’ basis — i.e. an hourly billing basis.

Hourly rates

In accordance with SIP9, details of the hourly rates
have been provided to the Committee.

Cost approvals to date

During the period covered by this progress report,
the Committee has approved remuneration of
£1,517,925 (exclusive of VAT) which comprises the
Administrators’ time costs for 3,783 hours at an
average hourly rate of £401 in respect of the period
1 November 2014 to 30 April 2015.

In the period, no work has been performed for or
recharged to Affiliate companies.

The table below provides an analysis of the total
hours and cost by grade of staff for remuneration
approved by the Committee:

Global Grade Total hours Total (£)
Partner 204 181,698
‘“Director 104 ‘ 94,279
Senior Manager 785 403,385 .
"Manager 593 257,905‘
Senior Associate 1,487 444,525
Associate 609 136,135
Total 3,783 1,517,925

The Committee has also resolved that the
Administrators may draw 75% of their time costs on
account to assist with the smoothing of working
capital. All such costs are subject to detailed
reporting to the Committee and are ultimately
subject to their approval. In the reporting period, the
Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration of
£1,261,172 in respect of time costs incurred to 31
July 2015.

No disbursements were drawn in the six month
period from 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 15 March 2015 to 14 September 2015 | 11



Zl | 5102 1equedes | 01 5102 YoIel S| pouad ayy o} 1iodes ssasboud ,siolensS|UWPY Julop

dg9 PL89°0=dHD L
dE9 ZZELO=HNI L
d89D 9989°0=asn I
‘Aluo sesodind uoyeuuoyul 10y S| wejeainbe 3 4ygo

PalWI sleyjoig UBWYST O] @|geiNguie S}So0 |[ohed

sebieyoal peje|el |johed pue Aouednooo ® Buipiing jo syjuewele sepnjou)

L 6'L9¢2 1'692 = = L0 0'692 asuejeq jueq 19N
90 90928 ¢ L9¢ = - & c'Ll9e spund jexepn Aauopy
9'9 £l 6L # = L'o 8L D9SH
o = = ] = - - pue|Buz jo yueg
saoue|eq jueg

<L 6°1L9¢ L'692 = (z'0) L'o 0'692 uonisod yseo jap
(o) (t'e) (s'g) - - - (s'g) SuUoCHNQLYSIP |B10 |
(Lro) (o1) (271} - - - 0 S10HP®ID PeIN@SUN O} UORNgUISIC
= (8'1) (g'1) - - - (g'1) slolpeso [eguasgjeld o] uoRnquysic
suonnqisia

= 80 60 (z'0) (¥'9g1) (z'0) 8.8 si9jsuesy Aouaino-1ayul JoN
(+2) (26¥L) (rzg1) (z0) (2¥61) (672) (L'Le) sigpsues Aousiina-1ejul woy sjuswhey
L S'0S1L 0'8GL = 8'LS Le 6'8LL sieysuen Aousuno-1eiul woy sidiesey
sJ9jsues) Asusrinoa-1auj

(o'z1) (8LLs'L) (9'v2s'L) = (2oL (t'€) (e LSPv'L) pousad 1o} syuswAed jejo
< (s"1) (1) - - - (51) 18ysuen Aued wosieu)
(s0) (roL) oLy - (v 1) - (Lon) seoioaul uo pred [vA
(€'g) (L2s1) (rzoL) - e - (+'29t) sue whed pejejas |vA
= (L 99v) (2'99%) - - = (L'99%) sejuedwos dnoib oy xe | uonelodion jo wimey
(e1) (" 12) (L22) = - - (222) S99} ,SI10}R SIUIWPY
(s1) (ze1) (zs1L) " * = (z'g1) seey [eba
> (e1) (1) - - - (e1) 51809 ,S10SNPE 1910
(6'€) (+'99) (+'02) = (1) (e0) (¥'69) sjueuwked pue s1s00 18I0
“ (¥'a) (e - - - (+'2) snidins eBireyoas jo wMmey
~{ro) (z159) (g 159) g (z'5%) (8'2) (z'0z9) 51500 eehAo|dwe pue |jokey
- (L6LE) (8612) - (6'29) (€0) (r6L1) 1502 Asuednooo pue Buipjing
sjuswied

661 €9LL°L £962'L z0 6'9te e 0'9£9°L pouiad oy sidiosos |e3o )
- L aL - - = cL S8210AUI UO pBAIBoal WA
S'9 9849 L'S89 = s = L'S89 sydisoes pejejel xe |
el g'cle L'S8¢ FAlo] S'8LE oe 9691 (seluedwoo 1eyo0 10} sjuswhed pue suopesjea: Buipnpour) teyio
2 +¥'8ES +'8ES E INVA=] Lo 0'20s sjdieceu ebieyoa jofey

- €0EL £0EL = = 5 £0EL sydieoes ebireyoas Buiping

- 96V L 96v1 = e Ll 90 6°LFL « SOed PIIY) WOy uoRNqUILO D
sydianay

uawaaol dgo ul jejol dgo ul 810l 4HD asn 4n3 d899

SL0Z 1B P11 SY

5102 1das v| je sy

W U Junowy

S10E J2quudldag Fr 01 sjuswifing puv s1d122ay S uooag







This document has been prepared for the intended recipients only. To the extent permitted by
law, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP does not accept or assume any liability, responsibility or
duty of care for any use of or reliance on this document by anyone, other than (i) the intended
recipient to the extent agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this document
relates (if any), or (ii) as expressly agreed by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP at its sole
discretion in writing in advance.

© 2015 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom), which is
a member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each member firm of which
is a separate legal entity. HB-2012-03-29-08 59-CG




